Once the fuzzy rules were completed, they were encoded into the fuzzy inference, which in this case was the 

Mamdani-style inference.  

This output was then used to assess the COVID-19 risk of the NEMSU-Tagbina campus based on the 

Results 

1. The Developed COVID-19 Risk Model 
The fuzzy logic model developed in this study consisted of three-hundred eighty-seven (387) rules. To 

evaluate and tune the model, a three-dimensional plot for a two-input and one-output system was used. Since the study 

Figure 2. Three-Dimensional Plots of 2-Input 1-Output System 

Figure 2 depicts the three varying 3-dimensional plots of COVID-19 risks associated with the constant input

[...]

This output was then used to assess the COVID-19 
risk of the NEMSU-Tagbina campus based on the  
developed model, which was one of the main objectives 
of the study.

Results
1.	 The Developed COVID-19 Risk Model
	 The fuzzy logic model developed in this study 

consisted of three-hundred eighty-seven (387) rules. To 
evaluate and tune the model, a three-dimensional plot 
for a two-input and one-output system was used. Since 
the study had multiple input variables, the researchers 

generated 3-dimensional output surfaces by varying  
any of two input variables and keeping the other input